Vendors and the consideration receivable by each of them under the Acquisition Agreement:

Value of
Consideration

Number and percentage Number of Shares based
of the Sale Consideration on HK$2.8 Cash Total

Name of Vendor Shares to be sold Shares per Share Consideration Consideration
HK$ HK$ HK$

Leung Kar Loon
Stanley 17,500 35% 28,000,000 $78,400,000 $191,382,608 $269,782,608

Yuen King Tak
Soona 17,500 35% 28,000,000 $78,400,000 $20,793,980 $99,193,980

Ho Yik Leung 15,000 30% 24,000,000 $67,200,000 $17,823,412 $85,023,412

Total: 50,000 100% 80,000,000 $224,000,000 $230,000,000 $454,000,000

The Consideration Shares shall rank pari passu in all respects with the existing Shares then in issue on the
relevant date of allotment.

An application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the
listing of, and permission to deal in, the Consideration Shares.

5

Shareholding structure
The following table sets out the existing shareholding structure of the Company and the shareholding
structure immediately after completion of the Acquisition:

Shareholding structure
Existing upon completion

shareholding structure of the Acquisition
No. of shares % No. of shares %

Automatic Result Limited (“ARL”)
(Notes 1 and 2) 292,058,248 33.65 292,058,248 30.81

Chow Tai Fook Nominee Limited
(“CTF Nominee”)
(Notes 3 and 4) 108,000,000 12.44 108,000,000 11.39

Public Shareholders
Leung Kar Loon Stanley – – 28,000,000 2.95
Yuen King Tak Soona – – 28,000,000 2.95
Ho Yik Leung – – 24,000,000 2.54

Other Public Shareholders 467,941,752 53.91 467,941,752 49.36

Sub-total of public shareholders: 467,941,752 53.91 547,941,752 57.80

Total: 868,000,000 100.00 948,000,000 100.00

Notes:

(1) The entire issued share capital of ARL is solely and beneficially owned by Mr Tong Kit Shing whereas Mr
Liu Guoyao is the sole director of ARL. Both Mr Tong and Mr Liu are the executive directors of the
Company. They are deemed to be interested in all the interest in Shares held by ARL by virtue of the SFO.

(2) For the avoidance of doubt, the number of Shares held by ARL does not take into account any Shares that
may fall to be allotted and issued upon exercise of:

(i) the conversion right attaching to the three-year zero coupon convertible bonds in the aggregate
principal sum of HK$114 million (as disclosed in the announcement of the Company dated 26 April